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When is advance care planning  
supported by Medicare?

Medicare 
initiative

MBS 
fee

Refer to www.mbsonline.gov.au for 
eligibility and service components

Potential MBS 
item number

Time 
frame

Level D This item number 
is subject to 
monitoring and MBS 
compliance checks. 
For further details 
visit MBS Online

 – Enables GPs to provide consultations for patients 
(lasting at least 40 minutes) when clinically relevant

 – Includes patient history, clinical examination, 
investigations, management plans such as advance 
care planning (ACP), and preventive care

44 $122.15

Level E This item number 
is subject to 
monitoring and MBS 
compliance checks. 
For further details 
visit MBS Online

 – Enables GPs to provide longer 
consultations for patients (lasting at least 60 
minutes) when clinically relevant

 – Includes patient history, clinical examination, 
investigations, management plans such as 
advance care planning (ACP), and preventive care

123 $197.90

Case 
Conference

No more than five 
times a year

 – Opportunity to engage in ACP conversations 
with patient, family and at least two other 
health professionals (e.g. practice nurse, nurse 
practitioner, nurse navigator, social worker, 
specialist)

 – Billing is time dependent

735 $80.55

GP 
Management 
Plan

12–24 months 
(can be reviewed 
3-monthly)

 – For patients with chronic disease
 – Introduce ACP
 – Provide ACP resources available at 

mycaremychoices.com.au
 – Annual unless significant patient change

721/
732 Review 

*10997

$164.35
$82.10

$13.65

Team Care 
Arrangement 
(TCA)

Annual (can be 
reviewed 3-monthly)

 – Consider including palliative care team as one of the 
providers, if appropriate

 – Annual unless significant patient change

723/
Review 732

*10997

$130.25
$82.10

$13.65

Aboriginal 
and Torres 
Strait Islander 
Peoples Health 
Assessment

Not more than once 
in a 9 month period

 – Opportunity to begin ACP conversations with patient 
and family

 – Provide tailored ACP resources, including the 
advance care yarning brochure, available at 
mycaremychoices.com.au

715

*10997

$214.85

$13.65

Over 75 Health 
Assessment

Annual  – Opportunity to begin ACP conversations with patient 
and family

 – Provide ACP resources, including the 
ACP brochure, available at 
mycaremychoices.com.au

701-707

*10997

$67.60–
$306.35 

$13.65

Please remember to send a copy/scan of completed ACP documents to the Statewide Office of ACP, 
for review and upload to the person’s Queensland Health electronic hospital record (The Viewer)

*10997 can be used when a practice nurse or Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Practitioner is involved, a chronic disease care 
plan is in place and the visit is related to chronic disease.

Statewide Office of Advance Care Planning

Current as of November 2024

https://www.qld.gov.au/health/support/my-care-my-choices
https://www.mbsonline.gov.au
https://www.mbsonline.gov.au
https://www.mbsonline.gov.au
https://www.qld.gov.au/health/support/my-care-my-choices
https://www.qld.gov.au/health/support/my-care-my-choices
https://www.qld.gov.au/health/support/my-care-my-choices

