## When is advance care planning supported by Medicare?

Current as of November 2024

Ŕ

Medicare initiative	Time frame		tential MBS em number	MBS fee
Level D	This item number is subject to monitoring and MBS compliance checks. For further details visit <u>MBS Online</u>	<ul> <li>Enables GPs to provide consultations for patients (lasting at least 40 minutes) when clinically relevant</li> <li>Includes patient history, clinical examination, investigations, management plans such as advance care planning (ACP), and preventive care</li> </ul>		\$122.15
Level E	This item number is subject to monitoring and MBS compliance checks. For further details visit <u>MBS Online</u>	<ul> <li>Enables GPs to provide longer consultations for patients (lasting at least 60 minutes) when clinically relevant</li> <li>Includes patient history, clinical examination, investigations, management plans such as advance care planning (ACP), and preventive care</li> </ul>	123	\$197.90
Case Conference	No more than five times a year	<ul> <li>Opportunity to engage in ACP conversations with patient, family and at least two other health professionals (e.g. practice nurse, nurse practitioner, nurse navigator, social worker, specialist)</li> <li>Billing is time dependent</li> </ul>	735	\$80.55
GP Management Plan	12–24 months (can be reviewed 3-monthly)	<ul> <li>For patients with chronic disease</li> <li>Introduce ACP</li> <li>Provide ACP resources available at mycaremychoices.com.au</li> <li>Annual unless significant patient change</li> </ul>	721/ 732 Review	\$164.35 \$82.10
			*10997	\$13.65
Team Care Arrangement (TCA)	Annual (can be reviewed 3-monthly)	<ul> <li>Consider including palliative care team as one of the providers, if appropriate</li> <li>Annual unless significant patient change</li> </ul>	e 723/ Review 732	\$130.25 \$82.10
			*10997	\$13.65
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples Health Assessment	Not more than once in a 9 month period	<ul> <li>Opportunity to begin ACP conversations with patient and family</li> <li>Provide tailored ACP resources, including the advance care yarning brochure, available at <u>mycaremychoices.com.au</u></li> </ul>	t 715	\$214.85
			*10997	\$13.65
Over 75 Health Assessment	Annual	<ul> <li>Opportunity to begin ACP conversations with patient and family</li> <li>Provide ACP resources, including the ACP brochure, available at mycaremychoices.com.au</li> </ul>	t 701-707	\$67.60- \$306.35
			*10997	\$13.65

\*10997 can be used when a practice nurse or Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Practitioner is involved, a chronic disease care plan is in place and the visit is related to chronic disease.



**Please remember** to send a copy/scan of completed ACP documents to the Statewide Office of ACP, for review and upload to the person's Queensland Health electronic hospital record (The Viewer)

PO Box 2274, Runcorn QLD 4113

🛷 acp@health.qld.gov.au

www.mycaremychoices.com.au



**Queensland** Government